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Decision and Order, CGCC Case No: CGCC-2024-0822-12B 

 

 
BEFORE THE  

 
CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION 

In the Matter of the Application for Approval 
of Tribal Key Employee Finding of Suitability 
Regarding: 
 
RUBY BENABIDES 
 
 
 
 
Respondent. 

BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2024-00016AL 
 
CGCC Case No. CGCC-2024-0822-12B 
 
DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 
Hearing Date:   March 11, 2025 
Time:                10:00 a.m.                 

 

This matter was heard by the California Gambling Control Commission (Commission) 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 19870 and 19871, and title 4, California Code 

of Regulations (CCR) section 12060, via Zoom video conference, on March 11, 2025.  

Ruby Benabides (Benabides) attended the hearing without representation.  

Andrew Sangster, Deputy Attorney General, State of California (DAG Sangster), 

represented complainant Yolanda Morrow, Director of the Department of Justice, Bureau of 

Gambling Control (Bureau). 

During the evidentiary hearing, Presiding Officer Kate Patterson (PO Patterson), Attorney 

IV of the Commission, took official notice and admitted into the administrative record the 

following documents: the Commission’s Notice and Agenda of Commission Hearing; the 

Commission’s Conclusion of Prehearing Conference letter; the Commission’s Notice of Hearing 

with attachments (A) Benabides’s Initial Application for Tribal Key Employee Finding of 

Suitability, and (B) the Bureau’s Level III Tribal Key Employee Background Investigation 

Report; the Bureau’s Statement of Reasons; and Benabides’s signed Notice of Defense form.  

During the evidentiary hearing, PO Patterson accepted into evidence the following 

exhibits pursuant to a stipulation between the parties:  

(1) Exhibits 1-7, Bates Nos. Complainant’s 0001-0240, offered by the Bureau and 

identified on the Bureau’s Exhibit List; and 

(2) Exhibit A, Bates Nos. APP001-003, offered by Benabides. Exhibit A consists of  

letters of reference in support of Benabides’s Application from Sarahi Farias and Ian 
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Sands. 

 PO Patterson closed the administrative record and the matter was submitted for decision 

on March 11, 2025. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Procedural History 

1. Benabides started working as a Dual Rate Floor Supervisor, a key employee position,  

for Chukchansi Gold Resort and Casino (Chukchansi) on August 3, 2022. 

2. On or about September 6, 2022, the Bureau received an Initial Application for Finding  

of Suitability Tribal Key Employee and Tribal Key Employee Supplemental Background 

Investigation Information form (Supplemental) (collectively, Application) from Benabides to 

work as a Dual Rate Floor Supervisor for Chukchansi. 

3. On or about June 26, 2024, the Commission received a Level III Tribal Key Employee  

Background Investigation Report (Background Report) on Benabides from the Bureau. In the 

Background Report, the Bureau states that Benabides was convicted of grand theft and driving 

under the influence with a blood alcohol level of 0.08 percent or higher (DUI), both 

misdemeanors. The Bureau states that Benabides provided misleading information to the Bureau 

regarding the circumstances that led to the grand theft conviction. Based on the foregoing, the 

Bureau recommends that the Commission deny Benabides’s Application. 

4. On August 22, 2024, the Commission voted to refer the consideration of Benabides’s 

Application to a Gambling Control Act (GCA) evidentiary hearing pursuant to CCR sections 

12054(a)(4) and 12060. On or about August 26, 2024, the Commission sent a notice of its referral 

of Benabides’s Application to a GCA hearing with a Notice of Defense form to Benabides via 

U.S. regular mail and certified mail. 

5. On or about September 27, 2024, the Commission received a signed Notice of Defense  

form from Benabides requesting an evidentiary hearing on the consideration of her Application. 

Benabides also requested that all notices or written communications regarding the evidentiary 

hearing be sent to her via email. 

/// 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8645649F-8E79-4BF1-BF89-99125390168C



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 

 3  

Decision and Order, CGCC Case No: CGCC-2024-0822-12B 

 

6. On October 28, 2024, the Commission sent a Notice of Hearing, via email, to  

Benabides and DAG Sangster. The hearing was set for March 11, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. The 

Prehearing Conference was set for January 30, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. 

7. On or about January 22, 2025, the Bureau sent a Statement of Reasons to Benabides,  

via email, and to the Commission. In the Statement of Reasons, the Bureau alleges that Benabides 

provided misleading information regarding the circumstances of her grand theft conviction by 

contradicting her statements at the time of her arrest as reflected in the police report and by 

subsequently providing an unsatisfactory explanation of the discrepancy between her statement in 

the Application and facts as determined by the Bureau’s investigation. Based on those factual 

circumstances, the Bureau alleges that Benabides is unsuitable for licensure because her prior 

conduct indicates that she is not a person of good character, honesty, and integrity, and that her 

prior activities pose a threat to the public interest of this state or to the effective regulation and 

control of controlled gambling. The Bureau also alleges that Benabides is ineligible for licensure 

because of her failure to disclose, and willingness to misrepresent, derogatory events in her 

criminal record. Based on the foregoing, the Bureau requests that the Commission deny 

Benabides’s Application. 

8. On January 30, 2025, a Prehearing Conference was held before PO Patterson.  

Benabides attended without representation. DAG Sangster attended on behalf of the Bureau. 

9. On January 30, 2025, PO Patterson sent a Conclusion of Prehearing Conference  

letter to Benabides and DAG Sangster via email. 

10. The Commission heard this matter via Zoom video conference on March 11, 2025.  

Benabides’s Employment History in Controlled Gambling 

11. Benabides worked as a Dealer for Chukchansi from January 17, 2022, to August 3,  

2022.  

12. Benabides worked as a Dual Rate Floor Supervisor, a key employee position, for  

Chukchansi from August 3, 2022, to the present.  

13. There was no evidence presented that Benabides has had any derogatory employment  

history while working in controlled gambling.  
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Benabides’s Criminal History 

Criminal Convictions 

14. On June 26, 2013, Benabides was convicted by the Fresno County Superior Court of  

violating Penal Code section 487(a), grand theft: money/labor/property, a misdemeanor involving 

moral turpitude. On June 11, 2018, the court set aside and dismissed the grand theft conviction 

pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4. 

15. On October 18, 2023, Benabides was convicted by the Fresno County Superior Court  

of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b), DUI, a misdemeanor.  

Grand Theft Conviction 

16. On January 18, 2023, the Bureau requested additional information from Benabides  

regarding the circumstances leading to her grand theft conviction. 

17. On February 15, 2023, Benabides provided a written statement to the Bureau  

regarding the circumstances leading to her grand theft conviction. Benabides states, in pertinent 

part, as follows: 

“My boyfriend at the time asked for a favor, ended up committing a crime and 
ended up involving me. Since I didn’t know he was committing the crime I was 
with him.” 

18. During its background investigation, the Bureau obtained a copy of the police report  

related to Benabides’s grand theft conviction. According to the police report, Benabides drove a 

vehicle to a residential area while her boyfriend, a passenger in the vehicle, exited the vehicle on 

two occasions and each time stole a tailgate from a Chevy pickup truck. When Benabides’s 

vehicle was pulled over for an unrelated traffic violation, the police noticed two tailgates inside of 

her vehicle. The police asked both Benabides and her boyfriend if they had stolen the tailgates 

and both of them answered “yes.” Benabides also admitted to: (1) having knowledge that her 

boyfriend was going to commit a theft prior to him leaving the vehicle; and (2) driving to the 

locations and stopping the vehicle for her boyfriend to exit the vehicle and commit the thefts. The  

police concluded that Benabides drove her vehicle with the knowledge of her boyfriend’s 

intention to steal tailgates.  

/// 
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19. On March 27, 2023, the Bureau informed Benabides that it had obtained a copy of the  

police report related to her grand theft conviction and that the police report provides that she 

admitted to having knowledge that her boyfriend was going to commit a theft prior to the theft 

occurring and that she drove to the locations and stopped the vehicle for her boyfriend to exit the 

vehicle and commit the thefts. The Bureau then requested a written statement explaining the 

discrepancy between her February 15, 2023, statement to the Bureau that she did not know that 

her boyfriend was committing the thefts and her admissions in the police report.  

20. On April 10, 2023, Benabides provided another written statement to the Bureau.  

Benabides wrote that she “has no recollection of admitting or having knowledge of the crimes 

that happened 10+ years ago.” 

21. During the evidentiary hearing, Benabides testified that her written statement to the  

Bureau that she did not know her boyfriend was committing a crime was true and that she did not 

have knowledge of his criminal actions until he stole the first tailgate. She also testified that she 

drove her boyfriend to get the second tailgate because she was scared. 

22. Benabides testified that she does not remember anything regarding what she said on  

the date she was arrested. Benabides testified that she does not remember admitting to a crime. 

Benabides agreed that there is a discrepancy between her written statement to the Bureau and her 

statement to the police at the time of her arrest. She testified that she never saw the police report 

prior to this matter and she first learned about the discrepancy from the Bureau.  

Benabides’s Application 

23. Benabides’s Application consists of two parts. The first part is two pages and requires  

the applicant to provide personal information. The second part is the Supplemental, which is 

seven pages and contains ten sections. 

24. Section (9) of the Supplemental requires an applicant to disclose their criminal history.  

The question on the Supplemental asks the applicant: “Have you ever been convicted of a crime, 

pled guilty or plea nolo contendere (no contest) to a crime?” (Emphasis in original.) For each 

conviction listed on the Supplemental, the applicant is required to provide the approximate date of 

the conviction, the city and state of the court location, and the criminal conviction.  
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25. Benabides appropriately checked the box marked “yes” to the question in Section (9)  

of her Supplemental and disclosed her grand theft conviction. Benabides also provided the 

approximate date of the conviction, the city and state of the court location, and the criminal 

conviction as required. Benabides was not required to disclose her DUI conviction because it took 

place after she had submitted her Application to the Bureau. 

Melissa Avent’s Testimony During the Evidentiary Hearing 

26. Melissa Avent (Avent) is a Manager I in the Tribal Key Unit of the Bureau. Avent  

testified that she has worked for the Bureau for 19 years, including as a Manager I for the last 12 

years. Avent supervises nine employees that conduct background investigations on tribal key 

employees. Avent testified that she is familiar with the Bureau’s background investigation of 

Benabides. 

27. Avent testified that the basis for the Bureau’s recommendation is that Benabides  

provided misleading information in her written statement to the Bureau when she stated that she 

had no knowledge of the thefts, which is inconsistent with her statements and admissions in the 

police report that she knew about the thefts. Avent also testified that Benabides disclosed her 

grand theft conviction on her Supplemental and had the conviction set aside and dismissed. 

Benabides’s Letters of Reference 

28. The following individuals submitted letters of reference in support of Benabides’s 

Application: 

a. Sarahi Farias (Farias) has known Benabides for 13 years. Farias met Benabides 

in the Milan Institute of Cosmetology in Clovis and they have been friends 

since. Farias states that Benabides consistently demonstrates integrity, 

responsibility, trustworthiness, and respect. Farias states that Benabides is 

hardworking and honest and shows a high level of responsibility and 

dedication to her work, including while completing the state-approved program 

and passing the California Board of Barbering and Cosmetology’s licensing 

exam. 

/// 
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b. Ian Sands (Sands) is an IT Technician with Chukchansi. Sands states that he 

has worked with and known Benabides for approximately three years. Sands 

states that Benabides is highly professional, a great team player, and a team 

leader at work. Sands states that Benabides always gives her all whether she is 

dealing or supervising. Sands also states that Benabides is helpful, has a 

positive attitude, uplifts her team, and is a great asset to their team. 

Assessment of Benabides’s Suitability for Licensure 

29. For the reasons provided below, the Commission finds that Benabides has failed to  

meet her burden of proving that she is qualified to receive a Tribal Key Employee Finding of 

Suitability. Therefore, causes exist to deny Benabides’s Application.   

Benabides Supplied Information that is Untrue or Misleading as to a Material Fact 

Pertaining to the Qualification Criteria 

30. The existence of, and details regarding, an applicant’s criminal history are facts  

material to the qualification for licensure of an applicant. For instance, they may affect the 

assessment of the applicant’s general character, honesty, integrity, and/or ability to participate in 

controlled gambling. They may lead to a finding that the issuance of a license to such an applicant 

would be inimical to public health, safety, or welfare, or undermine public trust that the gambling 

operations with respect to which the license would be issued are free from criminal and dishonest 

elements, and would be conducted honestly. An applicant’s criminal record may be sufficient to 

support a factual finding and legal conclusion that the applicant poses a threat to the public 

interest of this state, to the effective regulation and control of controlled gambling, or creates or 

enhances the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the 

conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the business and financial arrangements 

thereto. Finally, the existence of, and details regarding, an applicant’s criminal convictions may 

reveal that the applicant is disqualified from licensure for conviction of a certain felony or a 

misdemeanor involving dishonesty and/or moral turpitude.  

31. Benabides appropriately and fully disclosed her grand theft conviction on her  

Supplemental. However, in a written statement to the Bureau regarding the circumstances leading 
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to her grand theft conviction, Benabides states that “[she] didn’t know [her boyfriend] was 

committing the crime I was with him.” Benabides’s written statement is contradicted by her 

admissions in the police report that she: (1) had knowledge that her boyfriend was going to 

commit a theft prior to him leaving the vehicle; and (2) drove to the locations and stopped the 

vehicle for her boyfriend to exit the vehicle and commit the thefts. Benabides’s written statement 

is also contradicted by her own admission while testifying during the evidentiary hearing that she 

knew about the thefts after her boyfriend had stolen the first tailgate and that she drove him to a 

second location to steal another tailgate. As a result, Benabides’s first written statement to the 

Bureau is untrue and misleading because she had knowledge, at least following her boyfriend’s 

first theft of a tailgate, that her boyfriend was committing a crime when she was with him. 

32. In a subsequent written statement to the Bureau, Benabides states that she “has no  

recollection of admitting or having knowledge of the crimes that happened 10+ years ago.” 

During the evidentiary hearing, Benabides testified that she does not recall stating or admitting to 

anything to the police at the time of her arrest. Given the length of time since the conviction, it is 

plausible that she does not recall any statements she made to the police. However, her written 

statement to the Bureau is again contradicted by her own admission while testifying during the 

evidentiary hearing that she knew about the thefts after her boyfriend had stolen the first tailgate 

and that she drove him to a second location to steal another tailgate. Benabides’s testimony 

demonstrates that she had knowledge of the circumstances leading to her grand theft conviction. 

As a result, Benabides’s second written statement to the Bureau is untrue and misleading because 

she had knowledge, at least following her boyfriend’s first theft of a tailgate, of the circumstances 

leading to her grand theft conviction. 

33. By providing two written statements to the Bureau that she had no knowledge of the  

circumstances leading to her grand theft conviction, Benabides supplied information that is untrue 

and misleading regarding a material fact pertaining to the qualification criteria for licensure. As a 

result, Benabides’s Application is subject to denial pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 19859(b) and CCR section 12040(a)(2). 

/// 
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Benabides Failed to Meet Her Burden of Demonstrating that She is a Person of Honesty 

34. An applicant demonstrates honesty by providing truthful, accurate, and complete  

responses on their application and supplemental, in response to Bureau inquiries during the 

Bureau’s background investigation, and while testifying during the evidentiary hearing.  

35. Conversely, an applicant demonstrates a lack of honesty by omitting pertinent  

information, and providing untrue, misleading, and/or contradictory information on their 

application and supplemental, in response to Bureau inquiries, and while testifying during the 

evidentiary hearing.  

36. Benabides appropriately disclosed her grand theft conviction on her Supplemental.  

However, Benabides demonstrated a lack of honesty by providing two written statements to the 

Bureau that she had no knowledge of the circumstances leading to her grand theft conviction, 

which was contradicted by her admissions in the police report and her testimony during the 

evidentiary hearing that she had knowledge of the thefts, at least following her boyfriend’s first 

theft of a tailgate, and since she drove him and stopped the vehicle for him to steal a second 

tailgate.   

37. As a result, Benabides failed to meet her burden of demonstrating that she is a person  

of honesty. By failing to meet her burden of demonstrating that she is a person of honesty, 

Benabides’s Application is subject to denial pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

19857(a) and CCR section 12040(a)(1).  

38. All documentary and testimonial evidence submitted by the parties that is not  

specifically addressed in this Decision and Order was considered but not used by the Commission 

in making its determination on Benabides’s Application. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Applicable Statutes and Regulations 

1. Every Gaming Employee shall obtain, and thereafter maintain current, a valid tribal  

gaming license, which shall be subject to biennial renewal. Tribal-State Compact between the 

State of California and the Chukchansi Indians section 6.4.4(a).  

/// 
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2. The Tribal Gaming Agency shall require the applicant also to file an application with  

the State Gaming Agency, prior to issuance of a temporary or permanent tribal gaming license, 

for a determination of suitability for licensure under the GCA. Investigation and disposition of 

that application shall be governed entirely by State law, and the State Gaming Agency shall 

determine whether the Applicant would be found suitable for licensure in a gambling 

establishment subject to that State Gaming Agency’s jurisdiction. Tribal-State Compact between 

the State of California and the Chukchansi Indians section 6.5.6. 

3. “Finding of Suitability” means a finding that a person meets the qualification criteria  

described in subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 19857, and that the person would not be 

disqualified from holding a state gambling license on any of the grounds specified in Section 

19859.  

4. The GCA is an exercise of the police power of the state for the protection of the  

health, safety, and welfare of the people of the State of California, and shall be liberally construed 

to effectuate those purposes. Business and Professions Code section 19971. 

5. Public trust and confidence can only be maintained by strict and comprehensive  

regulation of all persons, locations, practices, associations, and activities related to the operation 

of lawful gambling establishments. Business and Professions Code section 19801(h). 

6. The Commission has the responsibility of assuring that licenses, approvals, and  

permits are not issued to, or held by, unqualified or disqualified persons, or by persons whose 

operations are conducted in a manner that is inimical to the public health, safety, or welfare. 

Business and Professions Code section 19823(a)(1). 

7. An “unqualified person” means a person who is found to be unqualified pursuant to  

the criteria set forth in Section 19857, and “disqualified person” means a person who is found to 

be disqualified pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 19859. Business and Professions Code 

section 19823(b). 

8. The Commission shall have all powers necessary and proper to enable it fully and  

effectually to carry out the policies and purposes of this chapter. Business and Professions Code 

section 19824. 
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9. The Commission has the power to deny any application for a license, permit, or  

approval for any cause deemed reasonable by the Commission. Business and Professions Code 

section 19824(b). 

10. The Commission has the power to take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensure that  

no ineligible, unqualified, disqualified, or unsuitable persons are associated with controlled 

gambling activities. Business and Professions Code section 19824(d). 

11. The burden of proving his or her qualifications to receive any license from the  

Commission is on the applicant. Business and Professions Code section 19856(a); CCR section 

12060(j).  

12. An application to receive a license constitutes a request for a determination of the  

applicant’s general character, integrity, and ability to participate in, engage in, or be associated 

with, controlled gambling. Business and Professions Code section 19856(b). 

13. In reviewing an application for any license, the commission shall consider whether  

issuance of the license is inimical to public health, safety, or welfare, and whether issuance of the 

license will undermine public trust that the gambling operations with respect to which the license 

would be issued are free from criminal and dishonest elements and would be conducted honestly. 

Business and Professions Code section 19856(c). 

14. No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all of the information and  

documents submitted, the Commission is satisfied that the applicant is a person of good character, 

honesty, and integrity. Business and Professions Code section 19857(a). 

15. No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all of the information and  

documents submitted, the Commission is satisfied that the applicant is a person whose prior 

activities, criminal record, if any, reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the 

public interest of this state, or to the effective regulation and control of controlled gambling, or 

create or enhance the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in 

the conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the business and financial 

arrangements incidental thereto. Business and Professions Code section 19857(b). 

/// 

Docusign Envelope ID: 8645649F-8E79-4BF1-BF89-99125390168C



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 

 12  

Decision and Order, CGCC Case No: CGCC-2024-0822-12B 

 

16. The Commission shall deny a license to any applicant who is disqualified for failure of  

the applicant to provide information, documentation, and assurances required by this chapter or 

requested by the chief, or failure of the applicant to reveal any fact material to qualification, or the 

supplying of information that is untrue or misleading as to a material fact pertaining to the 

qualification criteria. Business and Professions Code section 19859(b). 

17. An application will be denied if the Commission finds that the applicant has not  

satisfied the requirements of Business and Professions Code section 19857. CCR section 

12040(a)(1). 

18. An application will be denied if the Commission finds that any of the provisions of  

Business and Professions Code section 19859 apply to the applicant. CCR section 12040(a)(2). 

19. The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules relating to evidence  

and witnesses. Any relevant evidence may be considered, and is sufficient in itself to support a 

finding, if it is the sort of evidence upon which reasonable persons are accustomed to rely upon in 

the conduct of serious affairs, regardless of the existence of any common law or statutory rule that 

might make improper the admission of the evidence over objection in a civil action. Business and 

Professions Code section 19871(a)(4); CCR section 12060(g)(2). 

20. An applicant for licensing or for any approval or consent required by this chapter,   

shall make full and true disclosure of all information to the department and the commission as 

necessary to carry out the policies of this state relating to licensing, registration, and control of 

gambling. Business and Professions Code section 19866. 

21. The Bureau relies, in large part, on the applicant’s disclosures while conducting a  

background investigation. The failure to honestly, accurately, and completely disclose 

information on an application subverts the Bureau’s efforts to conduct a thorough and complete 

investigation. Business and Professions Code sections 19826(a) and 19866. 

22. Both the substance of an applicant’s disclosures, and the truthfulness and  

thoroughness of an applicant’s disclosures, are considered by the Bureau in making a 

recommendation as to the applicant’s suitability for licensure, and by the Commission in making 

a determination whether to approve or deny a license application. Business and Professions Code 
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sections 19824(a) and (d), 19826(a), and 19866. 

Denial of Benabides’s Application  

23. Benabides supplied information that is untrue and misleading regarding a material fact  

pertaining to the qualification criteria for licensure. Therefore, Benabides is disqualified from 

licensure pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19859(b) and her Application must 

be denied pursuant to CCR section 12040(a)(2). 

24. Benabides failed to meet her burden of demonstrating that she is a person of honesty.  

Therefore, Benabides is unqualified for licensure pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 19857(a) and her Application must be denied pursuant to CCR section 12040(a)(1). 

NOTICE OF APPLICANT’S APPEAL RIGHTS 

Benabides has the following appeal rights available under state law: 

CCR section 12064, subsections (a) and (b) provide, in part: 

 

(a) After the Commission issues a decision following a GCA hearing conducted 

pursuant to Section 12060, an applicant denied a license, permit, registration, or 

finding of suitability, or whose license, permit, registration, or finding of 

suitability has had conditions, restrictions, or limitations imposed upon it, may 

request reconsideration by the Commission.  A request for reconsideration must 

be: 

 (1)  Made in writing to the Commission, copied to the Complainant. The 

Bureau may provide a written response to the Commission within 10 calendar days 

of receipt of the request; and 

 (2)  Received by the Commission and Complainant within 30 calendar days of 

service of the decision, or before the effective date specified in the decision, 

whichever is earlier.  

 

(b) A request for reconsideration must state the reasons for the request, which must 

be based upon either: 

 (1) Newly discovered evidence or legal authorities that could not reasonably 

have been presented before the Commission’s issuance of the decision or at the 

hearing on the matter; or, 

 (2) Other good cause which the Commission may decide, in its sole discretion, 

merits reconsideration. 

Business and Professions Code section 19870, subdivision (f) provides: 

A decision of the commission after an evidentiary hearing, denying a license or 
approval, or imposing any condition or restriction on the grant of a license or 
approval may be reviewed by petition pursuant to Section 1085 of the Code of 
Civil Procedure. Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure shall not apply to 
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any judicial proceeding held to consider that petition, and the court may grant the 
petition only if the court finds that the action of the commission was arbitrary and 
capricious, or that the action exceeded the commission's jurisdiction. 

CCR section 12066, subsection (c) provides, in part:  

 

A decision of the Commission denying an application or imposing conditions or 

restrictions on a license after an evidentiary hearing will be subject to judicial 

review as provided in Business and Professions Code section 19870, subdivision 

(f).  Neither the right to petition for judicial review nor the time for filing the 

petition will be affected by failure to seek reconsideration. 

 

ORDER 

1. Ruby Benabides’s Application for Tribal Key Employee Finding of Suitability is  

DENIED. 

2. No costs are awarded. 

3. Each side to pay its own attorneys’ fees. 

This Order is effective on June 9, 2025.  

 

 

Dated: ________________  Signature:  ___________________________ 

             Paula LaBrie, Chair 

 

 

Dated: ________________  Signature:  ___________________________ 

             Stacey Luna Baxter, Commissioner 

 

 

Dated: ________________  Signature:  ___________________________ 

             Eric Heins, Commissioner 

 

 

Dated: ________________  Signature:  ___________________________ 

             William Liu, Commissioner 

 

 

Dated: ________________  Signature:  ___________________________ 

             Edward Yee, Commissioner 
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